1 HB423
2 210438-3
3 By Representative Treadaway
4 RFD: State Government
5 First Read: 23-FEB-21
Page 0
HB423
1

4 custom software.
5 "(12) Professional services contracts for
6 codification and publication of the laws and ordinances of
7 municipalities and counties.
8 "(13) Contractual services and purchases of
9 commodities for which there is only one vendor or supplier and
10 contractual services and purchases of personal property which
11 by their very nature are impossible to award by competitive
12 bidding.
13 "(14) Purchases of dirt, sand, or gravel by a county
14 governing body from in-county property owners in order to
15 supply a county road or bridge project in which the materials
16 will be used. The material shall be delivered to the project
17 site by county employees and equipment used only on projects
18 conducted exclusively by county employees.
19 "(15) Contractual services and purchases of products
20 related to, or having an impact upon, security plans,
21 procedures, assessments, measures, or systems, or the security
22 or safety of persons, structures, facilities, or
23 infrastructures.
24 "(16) Subject to the limitations in this
25 subdivision, purchases of goods or services, other than voice
Page 10
HB423
1 or data wireless communication services,  made as a part of
2 the purchasing cooperative sponsored by the National
3 Association of Counties, its successor organization, or any
4 other national or regional governmental cooperative purchasing
5 program. Such purchases may only be made if all of the
6 following occur:
7 "a. The goods or services being purchased are
8 available as a result of a competitive bid process conducted
9 by a governmental entity and approved by the Alabama
10 Department of Examiners of Public Accounts for each bid.
11 "b. The goods or services are either not at the time
12 available to counties on the state purchasing program or are
13 available at a price equal to or less than that on the state
14 purchasing program.
15 "c. The purchase is made through a participating
16 Alabama vendor holding an Alabama business license if such a
17 vendor exists.
18 "d. The entity purchasing goods or services under
19 this subdivision has been notified by the Department of
20 Examiners of Public Accounts that the competitive bid process
21 utilized by the cooperative program offering the goods
22 complies with this subdivision.
23 "(17) Purchase of goods or services, other than
24 wireless communication services, whether voice or data,  from
25 vendors that have been awarded a current and valid Government
Page 11
HB423
1 Services Administration contract. Any purchase made pursuant
2 to this subdivision shall be under the same terms and
3 conditions as provided in the Government Services
4 Administration contract. Prices paid for such goods and
5 services, other than wireless communication services, whether
6 voice or data,  may not exceed the amount provided in the
7 Government Services Administration contract.
8 "(b) This article shall not apply to:
9 "(1) Any purchases of products where the price of
10 the products is already regulated and established by state
11 law.
12 "(2) Purchases made by individual schools of the